s s 4 3 2 1
REV. DESCRIPTION B0 1 DATE ENG

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED [N THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF OCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT T SHELS: ADDED CRANC ARMSPACKR NEWCRANKARKLSCREW.  coro0014925 | toroms 10w

THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS IS PROHIBITED. 7N
\\67) PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED © BHETGREI ACED WEAKE GABIES AND IASE CABIEWINFERKIE 000 00rimes | ooo MO
FRy / s G SHEE| & ADDED GABLE [ SCKEWAND KIVNUI 10 RESIRAIN CORD 00100013018 | 6/20/2010 RN
§ 6é ) PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED H1 Y H SHEED | AND 4 REPLAGED UPPER PEYAL LNKAGES, CAPS, AND BOLIS 00100415020 | 8751 /2010 BHG

SHEED 12 TERIES WAS 1027284001, 11EM 036 WAS 102/2/-001
SIIFFT 2% M G WiAS 102746001

SHEFT3: ADISED 1TEA 103 (WAS IN MAST ASST)

SHET 5: MTEM 12 WAS 950052-008 , [T M 19 WAS $50046-008, POEDUDIOEE- | Meear) RN B
TORQUE ON TIEM 19 WAS 23 N-MSHEET

SHFFT &2 HET TENSION ON NOTE S WS 7080 1 5.

8 7

3 SHEET 55 REPLACED W NUT ON ARM LIKS WITH 8 CLASS IONUT__ 00100015191 _8/82011___ v
L =2 o e WIS | 9B N
L BRI 1A 5% 36,50, 0. 00,6060 HOMNZ 0 o q00rsprz | ot oG
W SUEETS: oM 18 WS 102103001 wrooorsiza | s e
\ SHEET1:ADDED OCTANE SPECFICATION OFF-006 10 TAGLE | e e

SHEET 5 ITEM 25 (D RIVE PULLEY ASSY) WAS 103371061

B 1
| .
PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLEDY{ 3 f
SERIAL NUMBER
LABEL PLACEMENT \
¢ /@
PLACE IN HARDWARE
PACK {QTY 2 EACH)
;68; PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK (QTY 8)
)
DETAIL A
b e SCALET: 4 s
{69 PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED
\ 2X ATTACH TAG TO THIS TUBE SECTION;
38/ TAG TO BE REMOVED BY CUSTOMER
N2/ BEFORE ASSEMBLY
51 C
"34\ (=) (31)
PLACEHEMS 32,35, 36, 37 IN HARDWARE
PACK (QTY. = 2 GF EACH ITEM)
s 5
TEM | feRLe  |DEsCRIPTION S
18 | 107005001 SCREW, MBX 1125 X S5HHCS, 12951, 81 .
25 103371-001 [ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, RoHS$ 1
31 | 102747001 |CAP, LOWER PEDAL xR6000 2
32 106272-001 [ASSEMBLY, XRIDE, PEDAL LEVER, RH 1
35 | 106071001 |ASSEMBLY, ARIDE, PEDAL LEVER. LH |
34 101277-001 [WASHER, WAVE, 262X 339 X 0.4 2
35 | 103213001 [WASHER, 5.5X 30X 2, STAINLESS STEEL ?
38 103211-001 [SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 25.0L SHCS, STAINLESS STEEL 2
3 | 103037-001 [TAG, TKHTEN SECURELY, 30 fi-bos. 3 NOTES'
e e T T 1.~ RIGHT ARM AND PEDAL LEVER ARE ASSEMBLED IN THE SAME MANNER ASTHE LEFT. — A
RLN + | 2. OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND VEN .
48| 105717-001 [SCREW, MB X 1.25 X 500L SHGS, STAINLESS STEEL F INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED &) APPLICABLE OCTANE FITNESS SPECIFICATIONS OCTANE FITNESS
TOOLING. ——rEvewr e
S || ROt [ R I e D ' | 3. CADGENERATED MODEL. ANY D\MENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE SPEC NO. SPECIFICATION TITLE o [ NI
7 | 103537-001 [ASSENBLY, LEFT MULTLGRIP, L HANDLE ! EXTRACTED FROM THE CAD M CAD MODEL IS DRIVING DOC UM J_—
- 4. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DEC/LARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN OFs-001 BELT TENSION REQUIREMENTS SEE NOTES e
68 || 105285001 [ BONTmMIDSCT G20, GHAMHEX. HD; GR:6.8,C7 8 COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN —\ i
T o ; HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RolS). (N OFS-006  |APPLICATION OF LOCTITE FOR BEARING RETENTION B N Ty P
. 3 s

5 z 6 5



E

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF QCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
HE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS [ PROHIBITED,

TEM

T8 | past nuveeR DESCRIPTION
1 106363001 | WLDM, FRAME, xR6000
4 106212001 | WASHER, M8, 83X 160X 1.6, STAINLESS STEEL
s 101295001 |SCREW, MB X 1.25 X 200L SHGS, BLAGK ZINC, 12.95TL
16 | 107005001  [SCREW. M8X 125X SSHHCS, 129 5T, B2
19| 108393001 |NUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, M8 X 1.25, C CLASS 10
25 | 103371001 | ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, RoHS
32 | 106272001 |ASSEMBLY, XRIDE PEDAL LEVER, RH
3 | 106271001 |ASSEMBLY, XRIDE, PEDAL LEVER, Uit
40 | 105712001 |ASSEMBLY, UPPER LINK, LEFT
o 105710001 | ASSEMBLY, UPPER LINK, RIGHT
42 | 7100l [cap, UPPER LK
43 | 10S7I7001 |SCREW, MBX 1.25X 30.0LSHCS, STAINLESS STEEL
45 | 10078001 [SCREW. MS X 0.8X 12, PAN HEAD, TYPE | CROSS RECESSED, STAINLESS STEEL
54 | 108081001 [assEmsLY, AP, SHROUD, REAR
65 | 105362001 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT, 5R6000
73 | 103248001 |ASSEMBLY, REAR FOOTREST
85 | 108255001 [PLUG, FOOTREST

5

INSTALL ON CARRIAGE
FOR SHIPPING PURPOSES—=="}

THIS SIDE AND
GPPOSITE SIDE P

\
THIS SIDE AND
OPPOSITE SIDE

NOTES:
/N WITH SEAT CARRIAGE INSTALLED ON RAILS, TORQUE M12 SCREWS TO 40 N-M (30 FT-LB) WHILE

HOLDING ROLLER CAMS AT 10 N-M {7.4 FT-LB).
TORQUE FASTENERS TO 23 N-M (17 FT-LB).

(RoHS).

6 5 4

EH] DATE 2

OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND VENDOR INSPECTION
REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED TOOLING,

CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE EXTRACTED
FROM THE CAD MODEL. CAD MODEL IS DRIVING DOCUMENT.

SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN COUNCIL
DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

OCTANE FITNESS

- DESCRIFTION
7 XRG000 BASE INTL
kx|

X%
KA

SR T 103498-001

K

1



E

THE INFORMATION, CONTAINED, IN THIS DRAWING 5 THE SOLE PROPERTY

TANE FITNESS..

ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT

HE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS [ PROHIBITED,

PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED‘(&I ,‘@
e

o
APPLY LGCTITE 243
TO SCREWS THAT
€ MOUNT ITEM 52
BOTH SIDES

TR | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION
18| 107005001  |SCREW, M8 125X 35 HHCS, 129 5T, BT

8| 25 | 108371001 |ASSEMBLY, DRIVEPULLEY, RoHS
49 | 100780001 [SCREW, MSX 08X 12 PAN HEAD, TYPE | CROSS RECESSED, STAINLESS STEEL | 87
50| 102431001 |PANEL LEFT ARMLING 1
Bl 102452001 |PANEL, RIGHT ARM LINK 1
52| 102256001 | GOVER, CRANK ARM 2
5 | 10225001 | COVER, MASTBOOT 1
55 | 108270001 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT SLIDE COVER ]
56| 103317001 | ASSEMBLY, SHROUD AGGESS PANEL 1
57| 108071001 | ASSEMBLY, SHROUD, MIDSECTION 1
S | 102265001 |SHROUD, REAR, LEFT 1
S | 105049001 | ASSEMBLY, LEFT ARM LINK COVER 1

%[ | Toszvoor |ASSEMBLY, RIGHT ARM LK COVER 1
) 102814001 | ASSEMBLY, SHROUD FRONT TOP 1
& | 102264001 [SHROUD, REAR, RIGHT 1
& | 103315001  |ASSEMBLY, LEFT FRONTSHROUD - FLARE 1
64 | 103314001 | ASSEMBLY, RIGHT FRONT SHROUD - FLARE 1
102 | 103261001 | CABLE CO-AXIAL BASE 1

5

/
L connect T
CO-AXIAL CO

M 103 TO
NNECTOR
ON TEM 61

NOTES:

@ TORQUE FASTENERS TO 2 - 3 N-M (17 - 26 IN-LB).

2
8

ALL FASTENERS SHOWN IN EXPLODED STATE ARE PART NUMBER 100780-001.
OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND VENDOR
INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR
REVISED TOOLING.

CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE
EXTRACTED FROM THE CAD MODEL. CAD MODEL IS DRIVING DOCUMENT.
SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN
COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RoOHS).

s 5

=6 TR e

| DESCRAToN
. ‘ o0 Shootl

" SEE NOTES
" SEENOTES

OCTANE FITNESS

- DESCRIFTION
7 XRG000 BASE INTL
kx|

X%
KA

UK W

= 103496-001

K




E

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF QCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITMESS 13 PROHIBITED.

D
L >4
5
T8 | past nowsee oescRITION e
8 101295-001 SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 20.0L SHCS, BLACK ZINC, 12.9 §TL &
18 107005-001 SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 55 HHCS, 12.9 5T, BZ 4
25 193371-001 ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, RoHS 1
37 103219-001 ASSEMBLY, FOOTREST 1
B | tosaseoor | assemty, wast |
w0 | tosrizoor |assemeLy, upeeR LK LerT |
a0 | oriooon |assemeiy, upres Uk, RGHT :
d 42 105716-001 CAP, UPPER LINK 4
w0 | 1ommon |sorew, M1 28X 200LsHOS, STAINLESS STEEL .
| 102104001 [SCREM, 1S 08X 18, AN HEAD, YPE 1 CROSS RECESSED, 55 2
45 | 1oserboot  |coveR, CoNOLE BACK !
6| oimroon screw, wax 125X 20 S8HCS, STAILESS STEEL .
o | ezasool | coveR, ade T 2

5

NOTES:

A

/L TORQUE FASTENER TO 15 N-M (11 FT-LB).

2. OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND
VENDOR INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM
NEW OR REVISED TOOLING.

3. CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD
BDE)%(LTJm(IEITTED FROM THE CAD MODEL. CAD MODEL IS DRIVING

4. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH

EUROPEAN COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF
USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RoHS).

s 5

, LEAVE ASSEMBLED
| 8 IWITH NYLON PATCH
= ENGAGED IN

NUT

37\/‘ PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED

DESCRIPION

=6 TR e

’:m T

" SEE NOTES
" SEENOTES

Soo Shaot]

OCTANE FITNESS

- DESCRIFTION
7 XRG000 BASE INTL
kx|

X%
KA
UK

108498001

B i e




E

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF QCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITMESS 13 PROHIBITED.

D oS he am
10 )3 M
N
RETAIN BEARING /4"~
WITH LOCTITE 603 /
rd g
c T
RETAIN BEARING N
WITH LOCTITE 603 (5 ®
APPLY LOCTITE 603
TO INNER RACES OF BEARINGS
(ITEMS 21) BEFORE INSTALLING

TEM. PART NUMEBER DESCRIPTION o

12 101029-001  |WASHER, M8, 8.3 X 16.0 X 1.6, ST, BT 10
B 1z 102331-001 |SCREW, MS X 0.8 X 12 FLAT HEAD, TYPE 1 CROSS RECESSED, BI 4

18 107005-001 |SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X S5 HHCS, 12.9 5T, BI 4 <M>

19 10993001 |NUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, M5 X 1.25, CZ CLASS 10 s

2 102200001 [PLATE, CRANK COVER 2

21 101646-001 [BEARING, 6005 BALL CHINESE 2 NOTES:

2900007001 RING, RETAIING, 25 z /1N, TORQUE FASTENER TO 23 N-M (17 FT-LB).

23 102742-001  |WLDMT, LARGE CRANK ARM 2 /\

/2 TORQUE FASTENERTO 3 -4 N-M (26 - 35 IN-LB).

24 104762-001  [WLDMT, SMALL CRANK ARM 2 — /K\

25 108971001 |ASSEMSLY, DRIVE PULLEY, RoHS T (1» /35 TORQUE FASTENERTO 40 N-M (29 FT-LB).

26 103256001 [SCREW, MBX 1.25X 52 HHCS, 88 5T, C 2 4. RIGHT SIDE RGCCKER AND LINK IS ASSEMBLED IN THE SAME MANNER AS THE LEFT.

5, OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND VENDOR
. | TR SRR ! INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED
y TOOLING.
5| WA TR ! 6. CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE
2 10755001 |ASSEMBLY, ROCKER RIGHT 1 EXTRACTED FROM THE CAD MODEL. CAD MODEL IS DRIVING DOCUMENT.
7. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN

0! | M0ZRF0L | ASSRVELLROSKERIET L COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN

95 104735001 [SPACER, CRANK 2 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RoHS].

59 104757001 |WASHER, THICK 28<8xdmm 2

100 102051001 [SCREW, MBX 1.25X 12HCS, 8:8STL € 2

5

=6 TR e

| DESCRAToN
. ‘ o0 Shootl

N
ASSEMBLE IN -MID
(MIDDLE) POSITION

DETAILC
SCALE 153

" SEE NOTES
" SEENOTES

OCTANE FITNESS

- DESCRIFTION
7 XRG000 BASE INTL
kx|

X%
KA

UK W

= 103496-001

K




8 7 s 5 4 3 2 1

| DESCRAToN =6 ThE e
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 1S THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF OCTANE FITNESS . ANY REPRODUCTIONIN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT - ‘ S0 Shoot]
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS IS PROHIBITED.

3
MEMNG. frRT, DESCRIETION P
1 106363001 [WILOMT, FRAME, <R6000 1
2 900015001 [LEVELER, SOMM DIAMETER 2
3 950035.009 [B18.2.41 M, HEX NUT, STYLE 1, MIOX 1.8, BLACK ZING, ST 2
5 103210.001 [SCREW, M8 X 125 X 20,00 SHCS, STAINLESS STEEL 2
6 101576001 |RIVNUT, BRASS, M8 X 1.25 4
7 102219-001 [ROLLER, TRANSPORT 2
D s 101295001 [SCREW, 8 X 125X 20.0L SHCS, BLACK INC, 129 5TL 2
5 | 100457-001 [SPACER, FLANGE TENSIONER s
10 101297-001 [SCREW, M5 X 0.8 X 16.0L SHCS, BLACK INC, 12.9'STL SPRING WASHER &
T 900031-002 |RIVNUT, BRASS, M5 X 0.8 “
12 10102001 [WASHER, M8, 83X 160X 1.6,5T, 8 1o
13 102155001 [RACK, SEATSUDE 1
14 102262001 [TREAD, PLATFORM 1
15 103433-001 [BELT, DRIVE, 8RB, 4901 1 Hneas
18 107005001 [SCREW, M8 X 1.25X 55 HHCS, 12.9 T, BT 4 %;%%%%:%g'ﬁ‘
- Lk
25 103371001 |ASSEMBLY, DRIVE FULLEY, Roks 1 DO NOT ROUTE ANY CABLEg{;\ S:g;\ﬁl‘ﬁlv/i?
48 102979-00] |ASSEMBLY, END CAP 2 A RS HREE REFANER N
©[ e Joureouon [SCEEN. VX 08X 12 PAIHEAD, TYPE | CROSS RECESSED, STANESS oo
70 | 103432001 [TIE, CABLE, FUSH MOUNT, W4 X L170 n
71 103306001 |CABLE HR BASEBOX 1
72 103296001 |CABLE, HANDLEBAR BUTTONS 1
74 100830.00] [BRAKE, GENERATOR, 6302 1
75 | 103531001 |ASSEMBLY, TENSIONER, INSULATED 1
76 102794001 [BOLT, 10MM -HOOK 1
77| 950048.007 |NUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, STL, M§ 4
78 103596001 [SCREW, M6 X 10X 25, SHCS, B 4
79 950045009 |NUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, STL, MIO 1
5| 8 103535001 [STAND-CFF, BOARD, 480M 4
81 101823001 |ASSEMBLY, BATIERY WITH PIN 1
84 103193001 |COVER, BRAKE PCB 1
85 | 105182001 |CABLE ASSY. BASE ¥R6000, FERRITE 1
8 103282001 |CABLE ASSEMBLY, BATIERYTO MAST 1
& | 103631001 GG BOARD ASSENELY, BRAKE CONTROL BOARD, SAFETY CER, 1
58 105140001 [CABLE ASSY, BRAKE GEN PWR, FERRITE 1 NOTES:
8 105141001 |CABLE ASSY, BRAKE GEN INDUCT, FERRITE 1 . TORGUE FASTENER TO 23 N-M (17 FT-LB).
90 | 102592001 [STAND-CFF, CABLE, 14 DIA 3 TORGUE FASTENERS TO 10 N-M (7.8 FT-LE).
91 103533001 [NSULATOR, HOOK BOLT 1 3
% | iy | G 3 /3% TORQUE FASTENERS TO é N-M (4.6 FT-LB).
W 5 | oeesion (R DR T i 4. OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND YENDOR INSPECTION
REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED TOOLING.
o e : o Pl aml e R e TR s = < | ocTane rrness
6. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WTH EUROPEAN COUNCIL 1 2 oesomeron
o | A : ?&'EE%%&%%@%GFQ ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS e S o *R6000 BASEINTL
7 104302001 [WASHER, M8, 5.3 X 20 % 2, STAINLESS STEEL 2 00
| tovensen [ermar seren ounr s ' o e 108498001 Y

5 7 s 5 4 3 2 1



